Data as of 31 December 2022.
1) For New auto, not considering PSA brands in SCF.

13

Balance sheet: SCIB LatAm leaders, strengthening in Europe & US, with a high-quality portfolio

14%
SCIB
out of total portfolio

BBB+
Rating1

0.14%
Cost of risk

1.28%
NPL ratio

No sectors concentrate more than 10% of the exposure

Top 20 clients (average rating1 of A+/A-) constitute 13% of the exposure

Exposure in "single name client" < 1% of the total

2022 growth concentrated on investment grade buckets: 87% of the total
portfolio

Proactive management to increase SCIB portfolio’s diversification:

Exposure by segment

Large Corporates Financial Institutions Structured Finance

Data as of 31 December 2022.
1) S&P equivalent rating obtained from the internal ratings of the portfolio.

14

Balance sheet: Brazil well-balanced, focusing on higher rating customers & secured

Cost of risk path Improvement of our portfolio structure:

Individual + CF portfolio breakdown Expected Loss sensitivity analysis1

Stable CoR in 2023

Selective production, significantly increasing the exposure
to lower risk and collateralized portfolios:

Customers profile improvement

Increase of secured loans weighting

4.50%
4.89%

4.36%4.06% 3.93%
4.35%

3.73%

4.79%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

4.50%

5.00%

5.50%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4%

17% 17% 17% 16% 17% 16%

13% 16% 21% 21% 20% 21%

24% 23% 22% 21% 21% 21%

21% 21% 19% 21% 20% 19%

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

17% 16% 16% 16% 17% 17%

2015 2016 2019 2020 2021 2022

Unsecured

Secured

Others

Auto loans

Mortgages

Payroll loans

Credit cards

Personal loans

Agro

Consumer 0.71% 0.93%

Corporate 3.18% 5.65%

-100bps in GDP +100bps in rates

1) Increase in the portfolio’s expected loss for every 100bps deviation relative to current estimates.

15

Balance sheet: US Auto Finance, shifting to Prime and more deposit funding

Manheim index2

124 133 138 142 159
238

198 185 182 177

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Auto loan portfolio mix shift

Deposit funding allows us to consistently compete across credit spectrum

Illustrative US auto loan contribution margin (CM)1 %

Portfolio credit performance and profitability will benefit from credit mix
shift and increased customer deposits, lowering funding costs

2.9% 2.9% 3.4%

Prior Mix of
Credit and Funding

Current Mix of
Credit and Funding

Target Mix of
Credit and Funding

CM

Yield

NCO

16%

6.6%

15%

5.8%

15%

5.8%

50% 42% 40%

16% 17% 20%

34% 41% 40%

2019 2022 2025
target

Non-Prime

Near-Prime

Prime

% auto balance
funded with

deposits

17% 30% 45-50%

Recovery sensitivity

1% decrease in used car prices
represents a 1% to 2% increase

in Net Charge Offs ($)

1) Using constant rates as of 31/01/2023. Illustrative Pre-Tax through-the-cycle contribution of Auto lending (excluding lease), applying wholesale or deposit funding as appropriate given credit mix shift and
booking entity. “NCO” represents normal net charge off rate levels through–the-cycle. Not reflective of segment reporting.
2) Data labels represent year-end Manheim index values. Actual and forecasted values based on the 1995 Manheim based index. Projections based on Moody’s Baseline scenario.